Traffic counts were taken concurrently with the noise 
measurements. 

The latest version of the FHWA’s Traffic Noise Model, TNM®2.51 (TNM), was used to model 
existing (2020) and design year (2045) worst hourly traffic noise levels within the County Line 
Road Added Travel Lanes project study area. Three hundred forty-three (343) noise receivers 
representing 509 receptors were modeled in the Existing, No Build, and Build conditions. The 
study area includes receivers located within 500 feet from the roadway. Receivers consist of 
residences, a church, two noise-sensitive commercial land uses, and an assisted living facility,

[...]

HNTB Corporation, November 2020 

4.0 NOISE MODELING 

The latest version of TNM was used to model existing (2020) and design year (2045) worst 
hourly traffic noise levels within the County Line Road Added Travel Lanes study area. 
Consistent with 2017 INDOT Noise Policy, three hundred forty-three (343) noise receivers 
representing the 509 receptors within 500 feet of the edge of the outside travel lane of the 
project were modeled in the Existing, No Build, and Build conditions. Because no impacts 
were identified at the edge of the 500-foot buffer, the study area was not extended to the